
7th Annual Toano Icy 8K Run/Walk and 

5th Annual Frosty 5K Run/Walk 

Toano Middle School, Toano, VA 

Saturday, February 2, 2019 

A Colonial Road Runners Grand Prix Event 
 

175 finishers in 8K run/walk and 5K run/walk combined 

[98 finishers in 8K, 77 finishers in 5K] 

 

18 finishers in color fun run. 

 

** Age group record (5-year age groups) in 8K 

 

Toano Icy 8K Run/Walk 
 

Men Overall 

**1. Roger Hopper, 28 Norfolk 25:58 

[new 8K race record, old record, 26:07, by Roger 

Hopper, 27, Norfolk in 2018] 

**2. Victor Flemming, 39 Carrollton 27:20 

3. Joe Kane, 32 Washington, DC 27:41 

 

Women Overall 

1. Christina Sumner, 33 Ashland 32:37 

[race record 30:46 by Sika Henry, 32, Newport News, in 

2016] 

2. Katryna Aulenbach, 15 Yorktown 33:44 

3. Sorenna Jean, 16 Williamsburg 34:08 

 

Men 19-and-under 

**1. Paul Glass, 17 Williamsburg 29:31 

2. Glenn Glass, 15 Williamsburg 32:21 

3. Isaac Lamprecht, 12 New Kent 33:39 

4. Nate Pettus, 10 Williamsburg 44:01 

5. Eddie White, 13 Toano 48:31 

 

Men 20-24 

none 

 

Men 25-29 

1. William Thompson, 26 Williamsburg 28:20 

2. Conor Jennings, 29 Williamsburg 34:12 

 

Men 30-34 

1. Ryan Doupe, 32 Newport News 29:45 

2. Rich Saunders, 30 Henrico 30:08 

3. Matt Franco, 34 Williamsburg 31:56 

4. Steve Seiler, 33 Williamsburg 33:02 

5. Benjamin Kaurich, 31 Newport News 37:31 

 

Men 35-39 

1. Adam Matheson, 39 Williamsburg 35:34 

2. Josh Mathias, 36 Toano 36:11 

3. Eric Christianson, 39 Petersburg 36:39 

4. William McCallister, 36 Lanexa 40:49 

5. Aaron Kuehne, 37 Bay City, MI 42:24 

6. Daniel Malone, 38 Williamsburg 43:39 

7. Thomas Burt, 37 Manhatan, MT 45:59 

8. Colby Beard, 37 Brigham, UT 46:34 

9. Will Glass, 39 Cameron, NC 47:36 

10. Edward White, 36 Toano 59:29 

 

Men 40-44 

1. Greg Lynn, 44 Hayes 31:02 

2. Jason Miller, 41 Williamsburg 34:28 

3. Kyle Aulenbach, 42 Yorktown 38:53 

4. William Pittman, 44 Williamsburg 41:26 

5. Armour Taylor, 44 Fort Lee 43:55 

6. Allen Walker, 40 Williamsburg 48:25 

7. Shawn Traylor, 44 Quinton 49:19 

 

Men 45-49 

1. Paul Scribbins, 46 Gloucester 39:38 

2. Jason Leggett, 48 Providence Forge 42:14 

3. Daniel Haggerty, 49 Brandon, MS 43:42 

 

Men 50-54 

1. Robert Jean, 54 Williamsburg 40:26 

2. Tim O’Dell, 53 Toano 41:34 

3. Raimond Claxton, 53 Richmond 42:07 

 

Men 55-59 

1. Ken Alberg, 58 Suffolk 33:52 

2. Rex Hoover, 55 Williamsburg 42:56 

3. Sam Wallace, 55 Williamsburg 50:02 

4. David St. John, 57 Williamsburg 52:21 

5. Charles Via, 56 Richmond 56:14 

 

Men 60-64 

1. Jim Thornton, 64 Toano 34:13 

2. Will Murray, 63 Williamsburg 35:55 

3. David Pape, 60 Williamsburg 36:00 

4. Chris Abelt, 62 Williamsburg 38:47 

5. Steve Altman, 63 Williamsburg 40:40 

6. Jim Gullo, 64 Williamsburg 41:57 

7. Don Morrison, 61 Ashland 46:47 

 

Men 65-69 

1. Rick Platt, 68 Williamsburg 41:44 

2. Joseph Verdirame, 69 Suffolk 42:07 

3. Ed Irish, 68 Williamsburg 43:56 

 

Men 70-and-over 

1. Richard Browder, 76 Port Haywood 52:53 

2. Stephen Scudder 70 Virginia Beach 1:09:37 

 

Men Walk 

1. Bob Curtin, 66 Hampton 1:13:30 

 

Women 19-and-under 

1. Cannon Jean, 14 Williamsburg 38:45 

 



Women 20-24 

1. Kristina Posner, 20 Doylestown, PA 38:05 

2. Jessica Bryant, 24 Williamsburg 47:15 

3. Hailey Seal, 22 Ruther Glen 1:14:29 

 

Women 25-29 

**1. Emily Honeycutt, 27 Newport News 34:50 

2. Mallory Middleton, 26 Newport News 58:20 

3. Samantha Joyner, 27 Quinton 1:00:58 

 

Women 30-34 

1. Mary Day, 31 Providence Forge 56:44 

2. Eden Middleton, 31 Hampton 58:20 

3. Jennifer Gilliam, 30 Toano 58:45 

4. Emily Krapf, 34 Richmond 59:08 

 

Women 35-39 

1. Sarah Howard, 36 Toano 41:02 

2. Maura Rust, 39 Poquoson 48:06 

3. Sarah White, 37 Toano 49:10 

4. Sarah Traylor, 39 Quinton 58:49 

 

Women 40-44 

1. Glenia Williams, 40 Prince George 43:05 

2. Jennifer Gray, 42 Toano 45:03 

3. Jeanette Primich, 42 Williamsburg 45:15 

4. Angela Walker, 43 Williamsburg 47:10 

5. Tressa Aulenbach, 41 Yorktown 50:16 

6. Jessica Fowler, 40 Chester 51:12 

7. Alison Grygalonis, 40 Williamsburg 52:05 

8. Samantha Young, 44 Glen Allen 55:50 

 

Women 45-49 

1. Susan Hagel, 45 Norfolk 39:29 

2. Norma Vazquez, 47 Spring, TX 55:41 

3. Elizabeth Wilkins, 45 Quinton 56:43 

4. Lisa Townsend, 49 Manquin 1:14:29 

 

Women 50-54 

1. Criztina Jean, 50 Williamsburg 53:42 

2. Janie Allen, 52 Deltaville 1:00:44 

 

Women 55-59 

1. Karla Havens, 56 Plainview 37:23 

2. Norma Phillips, 58 Williamsburg 41:05 

3. Pamela Eddy, 58 Williamsburg 41:18 

4. Linda St. John, 58 Williamsburg 53:56 

 

Women 60-64 

1. Karen Schenck, 64 Ark 1:14:24* 

*Walker winning age group award 

 

Women 65-69 

1. Martha Gullo, 65 Williamsburg 52:46 

 

Women 70-and-over 

**1. Roswitha Goossens-Winter, 70 Williamsburg 52:12 

 

Women Walk 

**1. Svetlana Goncharova, 21 Williamsburg 59:41 

2. Cathy Kaurich, 62 Williamsburg 1:09:07 

3. Michele Motsko, 56 Saluda 1:14:04 

4. Karen Schenck, 64 Ark 1:14:24 

 

Age graded 8K over 70%, as compiled by Jim Gullo 

Place, name, sex, age, city, race time, age graded % 

 

1. Roger Hopper, M28, Norfolk. 25:58 81.64% 

2. Victor Flemming, M39, Carrollton, 27:20 80.37% 

3. Jim Thornton, M64, Toano 34:13 78.96% 

4. Karla Havens, F56, Plainview, 37:23 77.80% 

5. Joe Kane, M32, Washington, DC, 27:41 76.82% 

6. Ken Alberg, M58, Suffolk, 33:52 75.59% 

7. Katryna Aulenbach, F15, Yorktown, 33:44 75.49% 

8. William Thompson, M26, Wmsburg, 28:20 74.82% 

9. Will Murray, M63, Williamsburg, 35:55 74.52% 

10. Christina Sumner, F33, Ashland, 32:37 73.84% 

11. Greg Lynn, M44, Hayes, 31:02 73.52% 

12. Sorenna Jean, F16, Williamsburg, 34:08 73.34% 

13. Norma Phillips, F58, Williamsburg, 41:05 72.62% 

14. Paul Glass, M17, Williamsburg, 29:31 72.44% 

15. David Pape, M60, Williamsburg, 36:00 72.41% 

16. Pamela Eddy, F58, Williamsburg, 41:18 72.24% 

17. Ryan Doupe, M32, Newport News, 29:45 71.48% 

18. Rich Saunders, M30, Henrico, 30:08 70.41% 

19. Isaac Lamprecht, M12, New Kent, 33:39 70.03% 

 

Just missed 70% regional class level, age group 

winners, selected others, 50% is average 

 

Emily Honeycutt, F27, Newport News, 34:50 69.00% 

Chris Abelt, M62, Williamsburg, 38:47 68.41% 

Glenn Glass, M15, Williamsburg, 32:21 67.85% 

Roswitha Goossens-Winter, F70, Wmbg, 52:12 67.43% 

Joseph Verdirame, M69, Suffolk, 42:07 67.27% 

Rick Platt, M68, Williamsburg, 41:44 67.21% 

Matt Franco, M34, Williamsburg, 31:56 66.96% 

Cannon Jean, F14, Williamsburg, 38:45 66.68% 

Steve Altman, M63, Williamsburg, 40:40 65.82% 

Susan Hagel, F45, Norfolk, 39:29 65.01% 

Jason Miller, M41, Williamsburg, 34:28 64.70% 

Steve Seiler, M33, Williamsburg, 33:02 64.53% 

Jim Gullo, M64, Williamsburg, 41:57 64.40% 

Ed Irish, M68, Williamsburg, 43:56 63.85% 

Kristina Posner, F20, Doylestown, PA, 38:05 63.11% 

Martha Gullo, F65, Williamsburg, 52:46 62.03% 

Conor Jennings, M29, Williamsburg, 34:12 61.99% 

Adam Matheson, M39, Williamsburg, 35:34 61.76% 

Robert Jean, M54, Williamsburg, 40:26 61.17% 

 

Sarah Howard, F36, Toano, 41:02 59.18% 

Richard Browder, M76, Port Haywood, 52:53 59.12% 



Paul Scribbins, M46, Gloucester, 39:38 58.49% 

Rex Hoover, M55, Williamsburg, 42:56 58.11% 

Glenia Williams, F40, Prince George, 43:05 57.41% 

Criztina Jean, F50, Williamsburg, 53:42 50.40% 

 

Race Walking age graded 8K, as compiled by John 

Strassberger 

Place, name, sex, age, city, race time, age graded % 

 

1. Cathy Kaurich, F62, Williamsburg, 1:09:07 60.02% 

2. Karen Schenck, F64, Ark, 1:14:24 56.72% 

3. Svetlana Goncharova, F21, Wmsburg, 59:41 54.29% 

4. Michele Motsko, F56, Saluda, 1:14:04 52.59% 

5. Bob Curtin, M66, Hampton, 1:13:30 50.73% 

 

Toano Frosty 5K Run/Walk 
 

Men Overall 

1. William Toth, 15 Williamsburg 20:34 

[5K race record 19:25 by Christian Lysek, 18, 

Providence Forge in 2017] 

2. Nathan Preston, 17 Toano 20:35 

3. Benjamin Youngs, 13 Toano 21:38 

 

Women Overall 

1. Megan Schulze, 36 Glen Allen 20:50 

[5K race record 19:41 by Maura Finn, 19, Alexandria in 

2017] 

2. Melissa Maxim, 35 Williamsburg 24:40 

3. Chloe McLain, 11 Toano 25:57 

 

Men 14-and-under 

1. Lorenzo Short, 13 Toano 21:52 

2. Max Bierbrauer, 14 Williamsburg 23:26 

3. Matthew Preston, 14 Toano 24:04 

4. YunSang Jo, 9 Williamsburg 30:59 

5. Yeongmu Jo, 11 Williamsburg 36:37 

6. John Mangan, 7 Williamsburg 37:27 

7. Adin Shackley, 9 Williamsburg 50:07 

8. Charles Willon, 13 Williamsburg 51:07 

9. Mychael Willon, 12 Williamsburg 51:47 

10. Jacob Rouette, 12 Lanexa 51:49 

11. Se-Young Kwon, 11 Williamsburg 53:39 

 

Men 15-29 

1. Andrew Goodman, 25 Hampton 25:52 

2. HoeYun Jung, 16 Williamsburg 27:05 

3. Andrew Byers, 17 Emporia 37:36 

 

Men 30-39 

1. Chris Crain, 32 Henrico 27:16 

2. Derick Thrappas, 33 Hayes 27:47 

3. Joseph Davis, 35 Toano 28:38 

4. Sam Alexander, 33 West Point 31:03 

 

Men 40-49 

1. Joseph Zanette, 42 Toano 22:07 

2. Jason Slaughter, 45 Virginia Beach 22:55 

3. David Martin, 43 Williamsburg 24:37 

4. GilYang Jung, 46 Williamsburg 27:43 

5. Michael Johnson, 46 Williamsburg 39:17 

6. David Preston, 49 Toano 43:18 

7. Brian Bennett, 43 Quinton 44:00 

8. Benjamin Pettus, 42 Williamsburg 51:37 

 

Men 50-59 

1. Michael Zikes, 53 Williamsburg 22:49 

2. Gregory Byers, 56 Emporia 31:14 

3. Johnny Shackley, 51 Williamsburg 50:18 

4. Efrain Semidey, 56 San Antonio, TX 55:11 

 

Men 60-and-over 

1. Sheldon Slaughter, 67 Gloucester 47:00 

2. Michael Gontesky, 76 Hampton 48:52 

3. Miguel Mauricio, Jr., 61 San Antonio, TX 55:11 

 

Women 14-and-under 

1. Lydia Short, 9 Toano 27:11 

2. Kayla Zanette, 14 Toano 28:47 

3. Claudia Gilbert, 11 Williamsburg 31:34 

4. Hannah Howard, 12 Toano 32:52 

5. Madison Porter, 11 Williamsburg 35:11 

6. Savannah Porter, 11 Williamsburg 35:40 

7. Ailey Mangan, 10 Williamsburg 37:01 

8. Addison Zechman, 11 Williamsburg 42:52 

9. Josephine Ferrell, 14 Toano 50:26 

 

Women 15-29 

1. Melanie Mangan, 28 Williamsburg 37:46 

2. Libby Allen, 16 Deltaville 47:38 

3. Rylie Hurt, 27 Williamsburg 53:46 

4. Kaitlynn Jessup, 26 Florence, SC 59:07 

 

Women 30-39 

1. Stephanie McCallister, 34 Lanexa 34:58 

2. Allyson Irish, 33 Williamsburg 49:54 

3. Elisa Swartz, 33 Williamsburg 52:19 

4. Kelly Kyler, 30 Williamsburg 52:19 

5. Jennifer Smith, 34 Toano 53:17 

6. Robin Wallace, 39 Williamsburg 53:46 

7. Lauren Middleton, 32 Midlothian 59:05 

 

Women 40-49 

1. Daphne Papaefthimiou, 42 Toano 27:14 

2. Becky Adams, 49 New Kent 29:52 

3. Jennifer Trovato, 42 Hayes 31:23 

4. Jennifer Brungot, 47 Toano 32:30 

5. Stefanie Perticone, 48 Newport News 35:40 

6. Anna Gladden, 49 Williamsburg 39:38 

7. Hyemi Hwang, 43 Williamsburg 39:58 

8. Melissa Rouette, 42 Lanexa 52:00 

9. Shannon Firman, 44 Toano 53:33 



10. Tracey Dumphy, 48 Williamsburg 53:46 

 

Women 50-59 

1. Sherri Mair, 56 Williamsburg 32:30 

2. Susan Kohlman, 56 Toano 32:52 

3. Denise Brackett, 55 Williamsburg 39:38 

4. Natalie Bare, 52 Williamsburg 51:27 

5. Sarah Darling, 53 Williamsburg 51:27 

6. Olga Mauricio, 59 San Antonio, TX 55:10 

 

Women 60-and-over 

1. Nancy Byrd, 64 Toano 41:46 

2. Pauline Ely, 80 Hampton 48:51 

 

Age graded 5K over 60%, as compiled by Jim Gullo 

Place, name, sex, age, city, race time, age graded % 

 

1. Megan Schulze, F36, Glen Allen, 20:50 71.52% 

2. Michael Zikes, M53, Williamsburg, 22:49 66.18% 

3. William Toth, M15, Williamsburg, 20:34 65.32% 

4. Chloe McLain, F11, Toano, 25:57 65.13% 

5. Benjamin Youngs, M13, Toano, 21:38 64.79% 

6. Lorenzo Short, M13, Toano, 21:52 64.10% 

7. Nathan Preston, M17, Toano, 20:35 63.56% 

8. Joseph Zanette, M42, Toano, 22:07 62.85% 

9. Jason Slaughter, M45, Virginia Beach, 22:55 62.04% 

10. Melissa Maxim, F35, Williamsburg, 24:40 60.27% 

 

Color Fun Run (top 3 male and female) 

1. Peter Brown, M14 Williamsburg  

2. Abigail Gray, F13 Williamsburg 

3. Hannah Neff, F12 Williamsburg 

4. Shelby Shia, F12 Williamsburg 

5. Alonso Brown, M43 Williamsburg 

6. Zander Weller, M5 Williamsburg 

 

Unclaimed Race Awards – If you were an award 

winner and weren’t around to claim your race award at 

the post-race awards ceremony you can still get your 

award from either the race director, or from Rick Platt, 

Race Coordinator for the Colonial Road Runners. 

Awards will not be mailed, but can be picked up from 

one of the following: 

 

From the race director and their Toano Middle School 

PTSA organization. For the Toano Icy 8K and Frosty 

5K, the unclaimed awards are with race director Peggy 

Shiamone (757-869-5567). Email: 

pshiamn1@gmail.com 

 

From Rick Platt (757-229-7375, cell 757-345-1431, 

rickplatt1@juno.com) at an upcoming Colonial Road 

Runners race or workout, including at Williamsburg 

running workouts (DOG Street Pub Run, 6 p.m. on 

Mondays, etc.), or to be dropped off for pickup at 

Colonial Sports. See our website, 

www.colonialroadrunners.org for the year’s CRR Grand 

Prix race schedule and the weekly workout schedule. 

 

 

 

 

mailto:rickplatt1@juno.com
http://www.colonialroadrunners.org/

